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COMPREHENSIVE BUSINESS SOLUTIONS
Independent Auditor's Report

Authority Board
Fremont Community Recreation Authority
Fremont, Michigan

Report on the Financial Statements

We have audited the accompanying financial statements of the governmental activities of Fremont
Community Recreation Authority, as of and for the year ended December 31, 2019, and the related notes
to the financial statements, which collectively comprise the Authority's basic financial statements as listed
in the table of contents.

Management's Responsibility for the Financial Statements

Management is responsible for the preparation and fair presentation of these financial statements in
accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America; this includes
the design, implementation, and maintenance of internal control relevant to the preparation and fair
presentation of financial statements that are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or
error.

Auditor's Responsibility

Our responsibility is to express an opinion on these financial statements based on our audit. We
conducted our audit in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the United States of
America. Those standards require that we plan and perform the audit to obtain reasonable assurance about
whether the financial statements are free from material misstatement.

An audit involves performing procedures to obtain audit evidence about the amounts and disclosures in
the financial statements. The procedures selected depend on the auditor's judgment, including the
assessment of the risks of material misstatement of the financial statements, whether due to fraud or error.
In making those risk assessments, the auditor considers internal control relevant to the Authority's
preparation and fair presentation of the financial statements in order to design audit procedures that are
appropriate in the circumstances, but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of
the Authority's internal control. Accordingly, we express no such opinion. An audit also includes
evaluating the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of significant
accounting estimates made by management, as well as evaluating the overall presentation of the financial
statements.

We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for
our audit opinion.

Opinion

In our opinion, the financial statements referred to above present fairly, in all material respects, the
respective financial position of the governmental activities of Fremont Community Recreation Authority
as of December 31, 2019, and the respective changes in financial position for the year ended in
accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America.
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Independent Auditors Report (Continued)
Other Matters

Required Supplementary Information

Accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America require that the management's
discussion and analysis and budgetary comparison information on pages 3 through 6 & 20 be presented to
supplement the basic financial statements. Such information, although not a part of the basic financial
statements, is required by the Governmental Accounting Standards Board who considers it to be an
essential part of the financial reporting for placing the basic financial statements in an appropriate
operation, economic, or historical context. We have applied certain limited procedures to the required
supplementary information in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the United States
of America, which consisted of inquiries of management about the methods of preparing the information
and comparing the information for consistency with management's responses to our inquiries, the basic
financial statements, and other knowledge we obtained during the audit of the basic financial statements.
We do not express an opinion or provide any assurance on the information because the limited procedures
do not provide us with sufficient evidence to express an opinion or provide any assurance.

H &KCWM, D.C.

H & S Companies, P.C.
Fremont, Michigan
July 17,2020



Fremont Community Recreation Authority
Management’s Discussion and Analysis
For the Year Ended December 31, 2019

As management of Fremont Community Recreation Authority, we offer readers of the Authority's financial statements
this narrative overview and analysis of the financial activities of the Authority for the fiscal year ended December 31,
2019. Please read it in conjunction with the Authority's financial statements.

FINANCIAL HIGHLIGHTS

1) The assets of the Authority exceeded its liabilities at the close of the most recent fiscal year by $3,659,522 (net
position). This represents an investment in capital assets of $3,681,502 and a deficit unrestricted net position of ($21,980).
The Authority is using a newly implemented property tax millage to reduce the deficit and fund operations.

2) As of the close of the current fiscal year, the Authority's governmental fund reported an ending fund balance
deficit of ($21,980). The deficit was decreased from the prior year by $6,123 due to a decrease in expenditures mainly
from utilities and wages.

OVERVIEW OF THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

This discussion and analysis are intended to serve as an introduction to Fremont Community Recreation Authority's basic
financial statements. The Authority's basic financial statements comprise three components: 1) government-wide financial
statements, 2) fund financial statements, and 3) notes to the financial statements. This report also contains required
supplementary information in addition to the basic financial statements themselves.

GOVERNMENT-WIDE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
The Government-wide financial statements are designed to provide readers with a broad overview of the Authority's
finances, in a manner similar to a private-sector business.

The statement of net position presents information on all of the Authority's assets and liabilities, with the difference
between the two reported as net position. Over time, increases and decreases in net position may serve as a useful
indicator of whether the financial position of the Authority is improving or deteriorating.

The statement of activities presents information showing how the government's net position changed during the most
recent fiscal year. All changes in net position are reported as soon as the underlying event giving rise to the change occurs,
regardless of the timing of related cash flows. Thus, revenues and expenses are reported in this statement for some items
that will only result in cash flows in future fiscal periods.

Both of the government-wide financial statements distinguish functions of the Authority that are principally supported by
taxes and intergovernmental revenues (governmental activities) from other functions that are intended to recover all or a

significant portion of their costs through user fees and charges (business-type activities). The governmental activity of the
Authority is recreation and culture. Fremont Community Recreation Authority does not have any business-type activities.

FUND FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

A fund is a grouping of related accounts that is used to maintain control over resources that have been segregated for
specific activities or objectives. The Authority, like other state and local governments, uses fund accounting to ensure and
demonstrate compliance with finance-related legal requirements. The Authority utilizes a single governmental fund
(general fund).

Governmental Funds are used to account for essentially the same functions reported as governmental activities in the
government-wide financial statements. However, unlike the government-wide financial statements, governmental fund
financial statements focus on near-term inflows and outflows of spendable resources, as well as balances of spendable
resources available at the end of the fiscal year. Such information may be useful in evaluating a government's near-term
financing requirements.



Fremont Community Recreation Authority
Management’s Discussion and Analysis (Continued)
For the Year Ended December 31, 2019

Because the focus of governmental funds is narrower than that of the government-wide financial statements, it is useful to
compare the information presented for governmental funds with similar information presented for governmental activities
in the government-wide financial statements. By doing so, readers may better understand the long-term impact of the
government's near-term financing decisions. Both the governmental fund balance sheet and the governmental fund
statement of revenues, expenditures, and changes in fund balances provide a reconciliation to facilitate this comparison
between governmental funds and governmental activities.

The Authority adopts an annual appropriated budget for its General Fund. Budgetary comparison statements have been
provided for this fund to demonstrate compliance with this budget.

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
The notes provide additional information that is essential to full understanding of the data provided in the government-
wide and fund financial statements.

GOVERNMENT-WIDE FINANCIAL ANALYSIS
As noted earlier, net position may serve over time as a useful indicator of a government's financial position. In the case of
Fremont Community Recreation Authority, assets exceeded liabilities by $3,659,522 at December 31, 2019.

The majority of the Authority's net position is represented by its investment in fixed assets $3,681,502.

The following table illustrates and summarizes the net position for the Authority. This condensed information was derived
from the government-wide statement of net position:

Governmental
Activities
2019 2018

Current Assets $ 58,008 $ 70,440
Noncurrent Assets 3,681,502 3,765,788
Total Assets 3,739,510 3,836,228
Current Liabilities 79,988 98,543
Long-Term Liabilities - 1,410
Total Liabilities 79,988 99,953
Net Position

Net Investment in Capital Assets 3,681,502 3,765,788

Unrestricted (21,980) (29,513)
Total Net Position $ 3,659,522 $ 3,736,275

This section intentionally left blank



Fremont Community Recreation Authority
Management’s Discussion and Analysis (Continued)
For the Year Ended December 31, 2019

The following table illustrates and summarizes the results of the changes in the net position for the Authority. The
condensed information was derived from the government-wide statement of activities:

Governmental
Activities
2019 2018

Program Revenues

Charges for Services $ 35491 $ 58,939

Operating grants and contributions 11,550 89,115
General Revenues

Property Taxes 124,670 130,610

Rents 78,766 121,408

Other 464 3,678
Total Revenues 250,941 403,750
Expenses

Recreation & Culture 327,694 415,209
Total Expenses 327,694 415,209
Change in Net Position $  (76,753) $ (11,459

GOVERNMENTAL ACTIVITIES
Governmental activities decreased the Authority's net position by $76,753 in this fiscal year, which is an indicator of
financial loss mainly due to increase in depreciation.

The revenue from taxes amounted to $124,670. The Authority levied .5000 mills for operating purposes.

The cost of the Authority's programs for the current fiscal year totaled $327,694. All of the expenses related to culture and
recreation services.

FINANCIAL ANALYSIS OF THE GOVERNMENT'S FUNDS

Governmental Funds

The focus of the Authority's governmental fund (general fund) is to provide information on near-term inflows, outflows,
and balances of spendable resources. Such information is useful in assessing the Authority's financing requirements. In
particular, unassigned fund balance may serve as a useful measure of a government's net resources available for spending
at the end of the fiscal year.

At the end of the current fiscal year, the Authority's governmental funds reported ending fund balance deficit of ($21,980),
unassigned fund balance deficit of ($29,812), and assigned fund balance of $5,448. The remainder of fund balance,
$2,384, is not available for new spending because it is classified as non-spendable at the end of the fiscal year.

General Fund
The General Fund had an increase in fund balance of $6,123 bringing the total fund balance deficit to ($21,980).

General fund expenditures increased during the year, the most notable change was related to wages which decreased
$44,100 during 2019.



Fremont Community Recreation Authority
Management’s Discussion and Analysis (Continued)
For the Year Ended December 31, 2019

GENERAL FUND BUDGETARY HIGHLIGHTS

The Authority amended the general fund budgeted expenditures during the year to reflect increased costs experienced
during the year. Amendments affected individual budget line items, as well as expenditures in total. Increased costs
occurred to cover the payment to Fremont Public Schools for past utility payments.

By year-end, the Authority was favorable against budget by $18,236. Property tax revenue fell short of the budgeted
amount by approximately $5,330 and rental income fell short by approximately $18,134. Utilities were over budget by
$14,495, Contracted Services by $3,649, Repairs & Maintenance by $430, and Capital Outlay by $14,187.

CAPITAL ASSET AND DEBT ADMINISTRATION

Capital Assets
The Authority's investment in capital assets for its governmental activities as of December 31, 2019, amounted to
$3,681,502 (net of accumulated depreciation).

Capital assets summarized below include any items purchased with a cost greater than $1,000 individually and that have a
useful life greater than three years:

12/31/2019 12/31/2018
Land $ 200,000 $ 200,000
Buildings & Improvements 3,812,072 3,798,214
General Equipment 9,095 9,095
4,021,167 4,007,309
Less Accumulated Depreciation (339,665) (241,521)
Net Capital Assets $ 3,681,502 $ 3,765,788

Debt Administration

At the end of the current fiscal year, the Authority had total debt outstanding of $49,265 consisting of: $40,000 due to
City of Fremont for startup funds, due in $10,000 increments annually; and $9,265 due to Fremont Public Schools for
utilities with $9,265 due in 2020. The Authority's total debt decreased by $2,000 during the current fiscal year.

DEFICIT REDUCTION PLAN

The Authority is currently under a plan to reduce the deficit in their General Fund by the end of 2019. The plan was
enacted in 2016 starting with a deficit fund balance of $30,202. The plan consisted of obtaining a property tax millage and
increasing available rental space. The Authority is currently working with the State on a revised plan to have the deficit
eliminated by the end of 2020. As of December 31, 2019, the Authority has a fund balance of ($21,980), under the
required amount.

ECONOMIC FACTORS AND NEXT YEAR'S BUDGET

The Authority's General Fund is comprised of four major revenue sources, property taxes, program fees, membership fees
and rental income. Those four sources comprised 94% of the General Fund's revenue sources. In the next fiscal year, the
Authority expects these four revenue sources to decrease by approximately $5,500. The authority also expects
expenditures to increase by $7,446 with decreases to Wages, Supplies, and Professional Fees and increases to Utilities,
Lease, and Maintenance.

REQUESTS FOR INFORMATION

This financial report is intended to provide a general overview of the Authority’s finances and to show the Authority’s
accountability for the money it receives. If you have questions about this report or need additional information, we
welcome you to contact the Authority Board Treasurer John Grimes at 201 E Maple St, Fremont, MI 49412; or 231-924-
3750; or feradirector@fremontcra.org.




FREMONT COMMUNITY RECREATION AUTHORITY

Governmental-Wide Statement of Net Position
December 31, 2019

Assets
Cash
Taxes Receivable
Prepaids
Land
Property and Equipment
Accumulated Depreciation

Total Assets

Liabilities
Accounts Payable
Due to Other Governments
Accrued Payroll Liabilities
Security Deposits

Total Liabilities
Net Position
Net Investment in Capital Assets

Unrestricted

Total Net Position

See Independent Auditor's Report and accompanying notes to financial statements.

Governmental
Activities

$ 20,779
34,845

2,384
200,000
3,821,167

(339,665)

3,739,510

28,977
49,265
1,246
500

79,988

3,681,502

(21,980)

5 3659522



FREMONT COMMUNITY RECREATION AUTHORITY

Governmental-Wide Statement of Activities
For the Year ended December 31, 2019

Program Net (Expenses) Revenue
Revenues and Changes in Net Position
Charges for Operating Grants Governmental
Expenses Services and Contributions Activities
Primary Government
Recreation and Culture $ 327,694 $ 35491 $ 11,550 $ (280,653)
Total Primary Government $ 327,694 $ 35,491 $ 11,550 (280,653)
General Revenues
Property Taxes 124,670
Rental Income 78,766
Other 464
Total General Revenues 203,900
Change in Net Position (76,753)
Net Position - Beginning of Year 3,736,275
Net Position - End of Year $ 3,659,522

See Independent Auditor's Report and accompanying notes to financial statements. 8



FREMONT COMMUNITY RECREATION AUTHORITY

Governmental Fund Balance Sheet
December 31, 2019

Assets
Cash
Taxes Receivable
Prepaids

Total Assets

Liabilities
Accounts Payable
Due to Other Governments
Security Deposits
Accrued Payroll Liabilities

Total Liabilities

Fund Balances
Assigned
Nonspendable
Unassigned

Total Fund Balances

Total Liabilities and Fund Balances

General

Fund

§ 20,779
34,845
2,384

8 58008

§ 28,977
49,265
500

1,246

79,988

5,448
2,384

(29,812)
(21,980)

§ 58,008

See Independent Auditor's Report and accompanying notes to financial statements.



FREMONT COMMUNITY RECREATION AUTHORITY

Reconciliation of the Balance Sheet of the
Governmental Fund to the Statement of Net Position
For the Year ended December 31, 2019

Total Governmental Fund Balances

Total net position reported for governmental activities in the statement
of net position are different from the amount reported as total
governmental funds fund balance because:

Capital assets used in governmental activities are not financial
resources and therefore are not reported in the fund statements.
Amounts reported for governmental activities in the statement of Net
Position:

Governmental Capital Asset
Governmental Accumulated Depreciation

Total Net Position - Governmental Activities:

See Independent Auditor's Report and accompanying notes to financial statements.

$  (21,980)
4,021,167
(339,665)
$ 3,659,522

10



FREMONT COMMUNITY RECREATION AUTHORITY

Governmental Fund Statements of Revenues, Expenditures,
and Changes in Fund Balances
For the Year ended December 31, 2019

General
Fund
Revenues
Property Taxes $ 124,670
Contributions 11,550
Program Fees 26,351
Membership Fees 6,782
Rental Income 78,766
Sales 2,358
Other Income 464
Total Revenues 250,941
Expenditures
Culture and Recreation 244 818
Total Expenditures 244,818
Excess Revenue Over Expenditures 6,123
Fund Balances - Beginning of Year (28,103)
Fund Balances - End of Year $ (21,980)

See Independent Auditor's Report and accompanying notes to financial statements.
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FREMONT COMMUNITY RECREATION AUTHORITY

Reconciliation of the Statement of Revenues, Expenditures, and Changes in
Fund Balance of the Governmental Fund to the Statement of Activities
For the Year ended December 31, 2019

Net Change in Fund Balances - Total Governmental Funds § 6,123

Amounts reported for governmental activities in the statement of
activities are different because:

Changes to Compensated Absences 1,410

The acquisition of capital assets are reported in the governmental funds
as expenditures. However, for governmental activities those costs are
shown in the statement of net position and allocated over their estimated
useful lives as annual depreciation expense

Capital outlay reported in governmental fund statements 13,858
Depreciation expense reported in the statement of activities (98,144) (84,286)
Changes in Net Position - Governmental Activities § (76,753)

See Independent Auditor's Report and accompanying notes to financial statements.
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FREMONT COMMUNITY RECREATION AUTHORITY
Notes to the Financial Statements
For the Year ended December 31, 2019

NOTE A SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES

Fremont Community Recreation Authority provides a broad spectrum of quality recreational sport and wellness programs
and services to the Fremont Community and surrounding communities that encourages healthy lifestyles and enhance
personal development through participation and leadership opportunities. They are governed by a council of 9
representatives from the City of Fremont, Sheridan and Dayton Townships, and the surrounding communities.

The accounting policies of Fremont Community Recreation Authority (the "Authority") conform to accounting principles
generally accepted in the United States of America (U.S. GAAP) as applicable to governmental units. The following is a
summary of the significant policies used by the Authority.

A. Reporting Entity
As required by U.S. GAAP, the financial statements of the reporting entity include those of the Authority. There are no
component units to be included.

B. Government-Wide and Fund Financial Statements

The government-wide financial statements (i.e., the statement of net position and the statement of changes in net position)
report information on all activities of the primary government. Governmental activities, normally supported by taxes and
intergovernmental revenues, are reported in total. The Authority has no business-type or fiduciary activities.

The statement of activities demonstrates the degree to which the direct expenses of a given function or segment are offset
by program revenues. Direct expenses are those that are clearly identifiable with a specific function or segment.

Program revenues include: (1) charges to customers or applicants who purchase, use, or directly benefit from goods,
services, or privileges provided by a given function or segment; and (2) grants and contributions that are restricted to
meeting the operational or capital requirements of a particular function or segment. Other items not properly included
among program revenues are reported instead as general revenue.

The Authority maintains only one fund, the general fund, which is reported as a major governmental fund and is used to
account for all financial resources of the Authority.

Deferred inflows of resources- The statement of net position and governmental funds balance sheet include a separate
section for deferred inflow of resources, if applicable. This separate financial statement element reflects an increase in net
position that applies to a future period. The related revenues will not be recognized until a future event occurs.

C. Measurement Focus, Basis of Accounting and Financial Statement Presentation

The government-wide financial statements are reported using the economic resources measurement focus and the accrual
basis of accounting. Revenue is recorded when earned and expenses are recorded when a liability is incurred, regardless
of the timing of related cash flows. Grants and similar items are recognized as revenue as soon as all eligibility
requirements imposed by the provider have been met.

Governmental fund financial statements are reported using the current financial resources measurement focus and the
modified accrual basis of accounting. Revenue is recognized as soon as it is both measurable and available. Revenue is
considered to be available if it is collected within the current period or soon enough thereafter to pay liabilities of the
current period. For this purpose, the government considers revenues to be available if they are collected within 60 days of
the end of the current fiscal period except expenditure-driven grants which must be collected within one year.
Expenditures are generally recorded when a liability is incurred, as under accrual accounting.

See Independent Auditor’s Report 13



FREMONT COMMUNITY RECREATION AUTHORITY
Notes to the Financial Statements (Continued)
For the Year ended December 31, 2019

NOTE A SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (CONTINUED)

Revenues are recognized in the accounting period in which they become susceptible to accrual that is when they become
both measurable and available to finance expenditures of the fiscal period.

D. Assets, Liabilities, and Fund Balance

Bank Deposits and Investments - Cash is considered to be cash on hand, demand deposits, and short-term investments
with a maturity of three months or less when acquired. Investments are stated at fair value. Pooled investment income is
generally allocated to each fund based on the cash balance in each fund.

Receivables - All receivables are reported at their gross value and, where appropriate, are reduced by the estimated portion
that is expected to be uncollectible.

Prepaid Items - Certain payments to vendors reflect costs applicable to future accounting periods and are recorded as
prepaids in both government-wide and fund financial statements.

Capital Assets - Capital assets, which include property, plant and equipment, are reported in the applicable governmental
activities column in the government-wide financial statements. Capital assets are defined by the government as assets with
an initial individual cost of more than $1,000 and an estimated useful life in excess of three years. Such assets are
recorded at historical cost or estimated historical cost if purchased or constructed. Donated capital assets are recorded at
estimated fair market value at the date of donation.

The cost of normal maintenance and repairs that do not add to the value of assets or materially extend lives is not
capitalized.

Depreciation of all exhaustible capital assets used is charged as an expense against operations in the government-wide
statements. Accumulated depreciation is reported on the government-wide statement of net position.

Property, plant and equipment is depreciated using the straight-line method over the following useful lives:

Buildings 20 to 60 years
Building Improvements 15 to 30 years
Vehicles 3 to 5 years
Office Equipment 5to 7 years
General Equipment 5 to 10 years

Property Taxes - Property taxes are levied on December 1st based on the taxable valuation of the property as of the
preceding December 31st. Taxes are considered delinquent on March 1st of the following year. The Townships and City

bill and collect the property taxes. The Authority levied .5 mill for July 1 and December 31, 2019. They received a total
income from taxes of $124,670 in 2019.

Unearned Revenue - During the course of normal operations, the Authority receives payment for future services. These
amounts collected are classified as unearned revenues.

See Independent Auditor’s Report 14



FREMONT COMMUNITY RECREATION AUTHORITY
Notes to the Financial Statements (Continued)
For the Year ended December 31, 2019

NOTE A SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (CONTINUED)

Due to/Due From Other Governments - Through June 30, 2016, the City of Fremont, Michigan (the "City"), as fiduciary
for the Authority, made disbursements on behalf of the Authority for general operating expenditures. When operations
were turned over to the Authority at the end of June 2016, the City loaned the Authority $60,000 to cover operating
expenses and provide start-up cash. The balance outstanding as of December 31, 2019, was $40,000.

Net Position - Net position represents the difference between assets and deferred outflows of resources, less liabilities and
deferred inflows of resources. The Authority reports three categories of net position, as follows: (1) Net investment in
capital assets consists of net capital assets reduced by outstanding balances of any related debt obligations and deferred
inflows of resources attributable to the acquisition, construction, or improvement of those assets, and increases by
balances of deferred outflows of resources related to those assets; (2) Restricted net position is considered restricted if its
use is constrained to a particular purpose. Restrictions are imposed by external organizations, such as federal or state laws
or buyers of the Authority's debt. Restricted net position is reduced by liabilities and deferred inflows of resources related
to the restricted assets; (3) Unrestricted net position consists of all other net position that does not meet the definition of
the above components and is available for general use by the Authority.

Fund Balance - In the fund financial statements, governmental funds report the following classifications of fund balance:

Nonspendable - Includes amounts that cannot be spent because they are either not spendable in form or are legally or
contractually required to be maintained intact.

Restricted - Includes amounts restricted by external sources (creditors, laws of other governments, etc.) or by
constitutional provision or enabling legislation.

Committed - Includes amounts that can only be used for specific purposes determined by a formal action by Board
resolution. These amounts cannot be used for any other purpose unless the Board removes or changes the specified use by

taking the same type of action (Board resolution) that was employed when the funds were initially committed.

Assigned - Includes amounts a government intends to use for a specific purpose. Intent can be expressed by the Board or
by an official or body to which the Board delegates the authority.

Unassigned - Includes amounts that are available for any purpose. Positive amounts are only reported in the General Fund.
When the Authority incurs an expenditure for purposes for which various fund balance classifications can be used, it is the
government's policy to use restricted fund balance first, then committed fund balance, assigned fund balance, and finally

unassigned fund balance.

As of December 31, 2019, fund balances are composed of the following:

General Fund
Nonspendable:
Prepaids $ 2,384
Assigned:
Pickleball 5,448
Unassigned (29,812)
Total Fund Balances $  (21,980)

See Independent Auditor’s Report 15



FREMONT COMMUNITY RECREATION AUTHORITY
Notes to the Financial Statements (Continued)
For the Year ended December 31, 2019

NOTE B STEWARDSHIP, COMPLIANCE AND ACCOUNTABILITY

Budgetary Information - Annual budgets are adopted on a basis consistent with generally accepted accounting principles
for all governmental funds. All annual appropriations lapse at fiscal year-end. The Authority approves its originally
adopted budget by the end of the current fiscal year. Amendments are approved periodically during the year.

The budget document presents information by fund, activity, and line items. The legal level of budgetary control adopted
by the governing body is the activity level.

The Authority does not utilize encumbrance accounting.
Excess of Expenditures over Appropriations in Budgeted Funds - P.A. 621 of 1978, as amended, provides that a local unit

shall not incur expenditures in excess of the amount appropriated. Budget appropriations are considered to be spent once
the goods are delivered or services rendered. The following are considered material budget over expenditures:

Over
Budget Actual Expenditure
Capital Outlay $ - $14,187 $ 14,187
Contracted Services 14,000 17,649 3,649
Repairs & Maintenance 13,500 13,930 430
Utilities 75,000 89,495 14,495

Deficit Fund Balance - The deficit balance in the General Fund is primarily the result of insufficient assets to fund startup
costs that the Authority had to expend during 2016. The Authority has implemented a number of strategies to reduce the
deficit, including collection of property tax revenues beginning in 2017 as a result of voter approved millage. The
Authority has also filed a deficit elimination plan with the State of Michigan to eliminate the fund deficit by 2020.

As of December 31, 2019, the deficit had been decreased by $6,123 to $(21,980).
NOTE C CASH AND INVESTMENTS

Michigan Compiled Laws, Section 129.91, authorizes the Authority to make deposits and invest in the accounts of
federally insured banks, credit unions, and savings and loan associations which have an office in Michigan. The
Authority is allowed to invest in bonds, securities and other direct obligations of the United States or any agency or
instrumentality of the United States; United States government or federal agency obligations; repurchase agreements;
banker's acceptance of United States banks; commercial paper rated within the two highest classifications which mature
not more than 270 days after the date of purchase; obligations of the State of Michigan or its political subdivisions which
are rated as investment grade; and mutual funds composed of investment vehicles which are legal for direct investment by
local units of government in Michigan.

The investment policy adopted by the board in accordance with Public Act 196 of 1997 has authorized investment in
bonds, securities, and other obligations of the United States government, bank accounts and CD’s, of United States banks,
money market mutual funds registered under the investment company act of 1940, title I of chapter 686, 54 Stat. 789, 15
USC 80a-1 to 80a-3 and 80a-4 to 80a-64, with the authority to purchase only investment vehicles that are legal for direct
investment by a public corporation and authorization is limited to securities whose intention is to maintain a net asset
value of $1.00 per share, investment pools, and repurchase agreements listed above, but not the remainder of State
statutory authority as listed above.

See Independent Auditor’s Report 16



FREMONT COMMUNITY RECREATION AUTHORITY
Notes to the Financial Statements (Continued)
For the Year ended December 31, 2019

NOTE C CASH AND INVESTMENTS (CONTINUED)

The Authority's deposits were reported in the basic financial statements in the following categories:
Governmental
Activities
Cash $ 20,779

Custodial credit risk - The risk that, in the event of the failure of a financial institution, the Authority will not be able to
recover its deposits. The Authority's investment policy addresses the risk by limiting investments to the safest types of
securities; pre-qualifying the financial institutions, brokers/dealers, intermediaries, and advisors with which the Authority
does business with; and diversifying the investment portfolio so that potential losses on individual securities will be
minimized. At December 31, 2019, none of the Authority's bank balances of $20,779 was exposed to custodial credit risk.

NOTE D RECEIVABLES

Receivables as of December 31, 2019 consist of $34,845 due from property tax assessments for the Authority's General
Fund. All property tax amounts are considered fully collectible therefore no allowance for uncollectible considered.

NOTE E CAPITAL ASSETS

Capital asset activity of the primary government of the current year was as follows:

Beginning Ending

Governmental Activities Balance Increases Decreases Balance
Capital Assets not being depreciated

Land $ 200,000 $ - $ - $ 200,000
Capital Assets Being Depreciated

Buildings & Improvements 3,798,214 13,858 - 3,812,072

General Equipment 9,095 - - 9,095
Subtotal 3,807,309 13,858 - 3,821,167
Less Accumulated Depreciation for

Buildings & Improvements 232,426 98,144 - 330,570

General Equipment 9,095 - - 9,095
Subtotal 241,521 98,144 - 339,665
Net Capital Assets being depreciated 3,565,788 (84,286) - 3,481,502
Total Governmental Activities Capital
Capital Assets - Net of Depreciation $3,765,788 $(84,286) $ - $3,681,502

Depreciation expense was charged to programs of the primary government as follows:
Governmental Activities
Recreation & Culture $ 98,144
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FREMONT COMMUNITY RECREATION AUTHORITY
Notes to the Financial Statements (Continued)
For the Year ended December 31, 2019

NOTE F COMPENSATED ABSENCES

The following is a summary of compensated absences for the year ended December 31, 2019:

Beginning Ending Due Within
Governmental Activities Balance Increases Decreases Balance One Year
Compensated Absences $ 1,410 $ - $ 1410 $ - $ -

For the governmental activities, compensated absences are liquidated by the general fund.
NOTE G LEASES - AS LESSOR
Lease Agreement — Newaygo County Mental Health

On July 1, 2019 the Authority entered into a five-year lease agreement with Newaygo County Mental Health for office
space in the Recreation building. The monthly rent of $850 is due the 1st of each month.

Annual Rental income on the Newaygo County Mental Health lease is as follows:

Year Ending December 31,
2020 $10,200
2021 10,200
2022 10,200
2023 10,200
2024 5,100
$45,900
NOTE H RISK MANAGEMENT

The Authority is exposed to various risks of loss related to torts; theft of, damage to and destruction of assets and
omissions; injuries to employees; and natural disasters for which the Authority carries commercial insurance. The
Authority has no settled claims resulting from these risks that exceeded its commercial coverage.

NOTE I SUBSEQUENT EVENTS

In preparing these financial statements, management has evaluated, for potential recognition or disclosure, significant
events or transactions that occurred during the period subsequent to December 31, 2019, the most recent balance sheet
presented herein, through July 17, 2020, the date these financial statements were available to be issued. See summary of
significant events as follows:

On January 30, 2020, the World Health Organization (“WHQO”) announced a global health emergency because of a new
strain of coronavirus originating in Wuhan, China (the “COVID-19 outbreak™) and the risks to the international
community as the virus spreads globally beyond its point of origin. In March 2020, the WHO classified the COVID-19
outbreak as a pandemic, based on the rapid increase in exposure globally.
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FREMONT COMMUNITY RECREATION AUTHORITY
Notes to the Financial Statements (Continued)
For the Year ended December 31, 2019

NOTE I SUBSEQUENT EVENTS (CONTINUED)

The full impact of the COVID-19 outbreak continues to evolve as the date of this report. As such, it is uncertain as to the
full magnitude that the pandemic will have on the Authority’s financial condition, liquidity, operations, industry, and
workforce. Given the daily evolution of the COVID-19 outbreak and the global responses to curb its spread, the Authority
is not able to estimate the effects of the COVID-19 outbreak on its results of operations, financial condition, or liquidity
for fiscal year 2020.

Although Fremont Community Recreation Authority cannot estimate the length or gravity of the impact of the COVID-19
outbreak at this time, if the pandemic continues, it may have a material adverse effect on the Authority’s results of future
operations, financial position, and liquidity in fiscal year 2020.

In 2016, Fremont Community Recreation Authority enacted a plan to eliminate the General Fund Deficit balance by the

end of 2019. The Authority is currently working with the State on a revised Deficit Elimination plan to eliminate the
deficit by the end of 2020.
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FREMONT COMMUNITY RECREATION AUTHORITY

Required Supplementary Information
Budgetary Comparison Schedule for General Fund
For the Year ended December 31, 2019

Budgeted Amounts Variance to
Original Final Actual Final Budget
Revenues
Property Taxes 130,000 130,000 124,670 (5,330)
Contributions - - 11,550 11,550
Program Fees 34,200 34,200 26,351 (7,849)
Membership Fees 15,000 15,000 6,782 (8,218)
Rental Income 96,900 96,900 78,766 (18,134)
Sales 2,700 2,700 2,358 (342)
Other Income - - 464 464
Total Revenues 278,800 278,800 250,941 (27,859)
Expenditures
Culture and Recreation
Salaries and Wages 115,954 115,954 76,089 39,865
Supplies 22,000 22,000 19,834 2,166
Repairs & Maintenance 13,500 13,500 13,930 (430)
Contracted Services 14,000 14,000 17,649 (3,649)
Insurance and services 9,500 9,500 8,878 622
Cost of Goods Sold 4,300 4,300 929 3,371
Utilities 75,000 75,000 89,495 (14,495)
Other 7,800 7,800 3,827 3,973
Capital Outlay - - 14,187 (14,187)
Transfer Out - FPS 1,000 1,000 - 1,000
Total Expenditures 263,054 263,054 244 818 18,236
Excess Revenues (Under)
Over Expenditures 15,746 15,746 6,123 9,623
Fund Balance - Beginning of Year $(28,103)  $(28,103) $(28,103) $ -
Fund Balance - End of Year $(12,357) $(12,357) $(21,980) $  (9,623)
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